Average investments 22 260 22 185 22 707 23 635 22 697 25 276 25 922 25 525 26 232 25 739

Return on Investments

(ROI)
2.4% 2.7% 2.5% 2.7% 2.5% 2.9% 2.9% 2.2% 2.5% 2.6%

Return on invested

assets2)3)
2.6% 3.1% 2.9% 3.0% 2.9% 3.5% 3.4% 2.6% 2.9% 3.1%

Income 2.1% 2.4% 2.1% 2.2% 2.2% 1.8% 2.5% 2.5% 2.3% 2.3%

Realized capital

gains/losses
0.6% 0.9% 1.0% 1.1% 0.9% 1.7% 1.2% 0.4% 0.6% 1.0%

Impairments & real estate

amortization
-0.2% -0.2% -0.2% -0.3% -0.2% -0.2% -0.3% -0.2% -0.3% -0.2%

Fair value through income 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.2% -0.1% -0.1% 0.3% 0.1%

Return on funds withheld 2.4% 2.6% 2.1% 2.4% 2.4% 2.2% 2.4% 2.1% 2.3% 2.2%

In € millions (rounded)

1) Net of investment management expenses

2) The investment returns calculation method was adjusted to exclude revenues from Life reinsurance contracts that do not meet the risk

transfer criteria (which had been presented in the investment income line of the consolidated statements of income of the 2013 DDR)

3) Excluding funds withheld by cedants

39

Appendix G: Investment income development

1) The IFRS investment income was adjusted to exclude revenues from Life reinsurance contracts that do not meet the risk

transfer criteria (previously presented in the Income on technical items line)

2014 2015

In € millions (rounded) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY

Investment revenues on invested assets1) 77 88 79 90 334 79 113 110 103 405

Realized gains/losses on fixed income 9 30 13 36 89 9 26 11 10 56

Realized gains/losses on loans 1

Realized gains/losses on equities 11 2 9 5 26 56 21 14 13 104

Realized gains/losses on real estate 1 15 1 17 7 -4 3

Realized gains/losses on other investments 1 1 3 8 1 -4 2 7

Realized gains/losses on invested assets 22 33 37 43 135 73 55 17 25 170

Change in impairment on fixed income -3 -4 -6 -13

Change in impairment on loans

Change in impairment on equity -2 -1 -3 -3 -2 -3 -8

Change in impairment/amortization on real estate -6 -6 -6 -10 -28 -5 -6 -6 -5 -22

Change in impairment on other investments

Change in impairment on invested assets -6 -8 -6 -11 -31 -8 -11 -10 -14 -43

Fair value through income on invested assets 5 2 1 8 7 -6 -4 14 12

Financing costs on real estate investments -2 -3 -2 -3 -10 -2 -3 -2 -2 -9

Total investment income on invested assets 96 112 109 119 436 149 148 111 126 534

Income on funds withheld 45 48 40 47 180 45 49 42 48 184

Investment management expenses -9 -11 -9 -11 -40 -14 -12 -13 -13 -52

Total net investment income 132 149 140 155 576 180 185 140 161 666

Foreign exchange gains / losses -1 2 10 11 6 -8 22 -4 16

Income on technical items1) 1 1

Financing costs on real estate investments 2 3 2 3 10 2 3 2 2 9

IFRS investment income net of investment

management expenses1) 133 154 142 168 597 188 180 164 160 692

40

Appendix G: Government bond portfolio as at 31/12/2015

1) Supranational exposures consisting primarily of “European Investment Bank” securities

By region Top exposures

In € millions (rounded) 2015

USA 2 160

UK 687

Canada 425

Supranational1) 288

Germany 253

Australia 237

France 196

Republic of Korea 146

Japan 139

Singapore 105

Netherlands 78

South Africa 55

Norway 42

Denmark 41

Belgium 41

Austria 28

Brazil 23

Other 125

Total 5 069

In %. Total € 5.1 billion

13%

51%

14%

22%

EU (Non-UK)

North America

UK

Others

 No government bond exposure to Greece, Ireland, Italy, Portugal or Spain

[…]

Undated subordinated

notes PerpNC11

EUR 250

Million
EUR 250 million 1 October 2014 Perpetual Fixed

Initial rate at 3.875% p.a. until October 1,

2025, revised every 11 years at 11-years

EUR mid-swap rate + 3.7%

Undated subordinated

notes PerpNC6

CHF 125

million
CHF 125 million 20 October 2014 Perpetual Fixed

Initial rate at 3.375% p.a. until October 20,

2020, revised every 6 years at 6-years

CHF mid-swap rate + 3.0275%

Dated Subordinated

notes 32NC12

EUR 250

Million
EUR 250 million 5 June 2015

32 years

2047
Fixed

Initial rate at 3.25% p.a. until June 5, 2027,

revised every 10 years at 10-years

EUR mid-swap rate +3.20%

Dated Subordinated

Notes30.5NC10

EUR 600

Million
EUR 600 million 7 December 2015

30.5 years

8 June 2046
Fixed

Initial rate at 3% p.a. until June 8 2026,

revised every 10 years at 10-years

EUR mid-swap rate + 3.25%

Appendix H: Debt structure as at 31/12/2015

1) The issue date is the closing of the debt issue i.e. the settlement date

53

Appendix I: Estimated sensitivity to interest rates and equity market

Net income2)3)

2015

Shareholders’

equity2)3) impact

2015

Net income2)3)

2014

Shareholders’

equity2)3) impact

2014

Interest rates +100 points 14 -414 12 -390

in % of shareholders’ equity 0.2% -6.5% 0.2% -6.8%

Interest rates -100 points -14 310 -13 324

in % of shareholders’ equity -0.2% 4.9% -0.2% 5.7%

Equity prices +10%1) 7 28 5 26

in % of shareholders’ equity 0.1% 0.4% 0.1% 0.5%

Equity prices -10%1) -7 -28 -5 -26

in % of shareholders’ equity -0.1% -0.4% -0.1% -0.5%

SCOR conducted an analysis of the sensitivity of equity security impairment, by applying the accounting policy and application guidance set out

in the Document de Référence Section 4.6, Note 7 - Insurance business investments to theoretical future market value changes. SCOR

estimates that, excluding any impairment arising to duration, a further uniform decline of 10% from 31 December 2015 market values would

generate a future further equity security impairment of EUR 1 million (2014: EUR 1 million). It should be noted that this figure should not be

scaled up or down as the impairment rules are not a linear function of market value. For example, a scenario with a market value decline of